

No. 08-586

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JERRY N. JONES, MARY F. JONES,
AND ARLINE WINERMAN,
Petitioners,

v.

HARRIS ASSOCIATES L.P.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*,
PROFESSOR DEBORAH A. DeMOTT
AND PROFESSOR MARK L. ASCHER,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JEROME A. BROADHURST
APPERSON, CRUMP &
MAXWELL, PLC
6000 Poplar Avenue
Suite 400
Memphis, TN 38119
(901) 756-6300

DEBORAH A. DEMOTT
Counsel of Record
1542 Hermitage Court
Durham, NC 27707
(919) 489-5366

Counsel for Amici Curiae

June 17, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Fiduciary duties are the law’s response to risks of exploitation that stem from self-interest and that are created by the structure of certain relationships.....	3
II. Long-settled bodies of fiduciary doctrine constitute a body of accumulated meaning that should inform the interpretation of § 36(b) of the Investment Company Act.....	6
A. Trust law, trustees, and compensation	9
1. Trustee’s dealings with beneficiaries.....	10
2. Terms of trust and trustee’s compensation.....	12
B. Controlling shareholders and dealings with the corporation.....	15
III. The Seventh Circuit’s interpretation of the Act disregards accumulated doctrinal meaning and ignores significant provisions of the Act.....	22
A. General disregard of accumulated doctrinal meaning.....	23
B. Trust Law.....	23
1. Inapposite facts	23
2. Inaccuracy.....	24

C. Inapposite examples	26
1. Executive compensation.....	26
2. Lawyers' fees	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ABKO Music, Inc. v. Harrisongs Music, Ltd.</i> , 722 F.2d 988 (2d Cir. 1983).....	4
<i>Baylis, In re</i> , 313 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Bowker v. Pierce</i> , 130 Mass. 262 (1880)	11
<i>Boyer v. Wilmington Materials, Inc.</i> , 754 A.2d 881 (Del. Ch. 1999)	4
<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979).....	6
<i>CIC Prop. Owners v. Marsh USA Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 670 (5th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Citigroup Inc. Shareholder Derivative Litig.</i> , <i>In re</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	16
<i>Daily Income Fund, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 464 U.S. 523 (1984).....	16
<i>Denver Found. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 163 P.3d 1116 (Colo. 2007).....	14
<i>DiCarlo v. St. Mary Hosp.</i> , 530 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Equitable Trust Co. v. Gallagher</i> , 102 A.2d 538 (Del. Ch. 1954)	8
<i>Estate of McClenahan v. Biberstein</i> , 671 N.E.2d 482 (Ind. Ct. App. 1996)	14
<i>Fertel v. Brooks</i> , 832 So. 2d 297 (La. Ct. App. 2002).....	11
<i>Hardy v. Hardy</i> , 230 S.W.2d 11 (Ark. 1950).....	8
<i>Kahn v. Tremont Corp.</i> , 694 A.2d 422 (Del. 1997).....	21

<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	6
<i>Kavanaugh v. Kavanaugh Knitting Co.</i> , 123 N.E. 148 (N.Y. 1919).....	19
<i>Krantz v. Prudential Invs. Fund Mgmt. LLC</i> , 305 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Ladd v. Piggott</i> , 114 S.W. 984 (Mo. 1908).....	12
<i>Meinhard v. Salmon</i> , 164 N.E. 545 (N.Y. 1928)	7
<i>Moore v. Maine Indus. Servs., Inc.</i> , 645 A.2d 626 (Me. 1994)	19
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	6
<i>NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981)	6
<i>Pack v. Osborne</i> , 881 N.E.2d 237 (Ohio 2008)	14
<i>Peters Corp. v. New Mexico Banquest Investors Corp.</i> , 188 P.3d 1185 (N.M. 2008)	19
<i>Phansalkar v. Anderson Weinroth & Co.</i> , 344 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Rabkin v. Olin Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 7547, 1990 WL 47648 (Del. Ch. Apr. 17, 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 586 A.2d 1202 (Del. 1990)	21
<i>Rosenblatt v. Getty Oil Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 929 (Del. 1985).....	16
<i>Sinclair Oil Corp. v. Levien</i> , 280 A.2d 717 (Del. 1971).....	16, 18
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Westar Energy, Inc v. Lake</i> , 552 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Will of McDonald, In re</i> , 138 Misc. 2d 577, 525 N.Y.S.2d 503 (Surr. Ct. 1988)	15

STATUTES

Investment Company Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C.	
§ 80a-1 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 6
§ 2(a)(9), 15 U.S.C. § 80a-2(a)(9) (2006).....	22
§ 10(a), 15 U.S.C. § 80a-10(a) (2006).....	20
§ 15(c), 15 U.S.C. § 80a-15(c) (2006)	20
§ 36(b), 15 U.S.C. § 80a-35(b) (2006).....	1, 2, 6, 7, 9, 16, 22, 27
§ 36(b)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 80a-35(b)(1) (2006).....	2, 7
§ 36(b)(2), 15 U.S.C. § 80a-35(b)(2) (2006).....	2, 16
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C.	
§ 78a <i>et seq.</i>	27
Cal. Prob. Code § 15680(b)(2) (2009).....	26
Del. Code Ann.:	
Tit. 8, § 144 (1998)	21
Tit. 8, § 145 (2006)	29
Tit. 12, § 3560(a) (1989).....	26

OTHER MATERIALS

American Law Institute, <i>Principles of Corporate Governance: Analysis and Recommendations</i> (1994).....	16
George G. Bogert & George T. Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (rev'd 2d ed. 1983).....	11
James D. Cox & Thomas Lee Hazen, <i>Corporations</i> (2d ed. 2003)	18

Deborah A. DeMott:

*Beyond Metaphor: An Analysis of Fiduciary
Obligation*, 1988 Duke L.J. 879 7

*Breach of Fiduciary Duty: On Justifiable
Expectations of Loyalty and Their
Consequences*, 48 Ariz. L. Rev. 925 (2006)..... 7

Disloyal Agents, 58 Ala. L. Rev. 1049 (2007)..... 4

David M. English, *Representing Estate and
Trust Beneficiaries and Fiduciaries*, SJ001
ALI-ABA (2003) 25

Tamar Frankel, *Fiduciary Law*, 71 Cal. L. Rev.
795 (1983)..... 3

Investment Company Institute, *2008 Fact
Book* (48th ed. 2008), at [http://www.ici.org/
about_ici/annuals](http://www.ici.org/about_ici/annuals)..... 20

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979) 7

Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959) 10, 11,
23, 24, 25

Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006) 3, 4, 5, 6

Restatement (Third) of Trusts:

Vol. 2 (§§ 27-69) (2003) 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 25

Vol. 3 (§§ 70-92) (2007) 5, 9, 10

Stewart J. Schwab & Randall S. Thomas,
*An Empirical Analysis of CEO Employment
Contracts: What Do Top Executives Bargain
For?*, 63 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 231 (2006)..... 27

Austin W. Scott, *The Fiduciary Principle*,
37 Cal. L. Rev. 539 (1949) 5

D. Gordon Smith, *The Critical Resource Theory
of Fiduciary Duty*, 55 Vand. L. Rev. 1399
(2002)..... 3

Uniform Trust Code (2000)..... 10, 25, 26
